

**SECTION-XVII
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CIVIL APPEAL NOS.2248-2249, 1402, 1509, 1526, 1524, 1525, 1821,
2017 OF 2013 AND 5629-31 OF 2014**

Indusind Media & Communication Ltd. etc. ...Appellants

VERSUS

Telecom Regulatory Authority of India & Ors. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 09th July, 2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"List the matters after two weeks."

Civil Appeal Nos.2248 -2249 of 2013

It is submitted that there are ten respondents in the Civil Appeal No. 2248 of 2013 and five respondents in Civil Appeal No.2249 of 2013. Respondent No.1 in both appeals is represented by Ms. Niranjana Singh, Advocate and filed counter affidavit. Respondent No.3 in Civil Appeal No.2248 of 2013 is represented by Ms. Sumita Hazarika, Advocate and she has filed counter affidavit on behalf of respondent Nos.3 & 4. Respondent No.6 in Civil Appeal No.2248 of 2013 and Respondent No.4 in Civil Appeal No.2249 of 2013 are represented through Mr. Abhinav Mukherjee, Advocate. He has also filed short reply affidavit. Respondent No.8 in Civil Appeal No. 2248 of 2013 and Respondent No.5 in Civil Appeal No.2249 of 2013 is represented through Mr. Naveen Kumar, Advocate. Certificate of service in respect of

Respondent Nos. 2, 4, 7, 9 and 10 in Civil Appeal No.2248 of 2013 and Respondent No.2 in Civil Appeal No.2249 of 2013 is awaited. Original Record has been received from Tribunal and same is available for reference.

Service is incomplete in respect of respondent no. 2, 4, 7, 9 and 10 in Appeal no. 2248 and for respondent no. 2 in appeal no. 2249 of 2013.

Civil Appeal No.1402 of 2013

It is submitted that there are nine Respondents in the matter. Respondent Nos. 3, 4 and 8 are represented by Mr. Navin Chawla, Ms. Sumita Hazarika and Mr. Naveen Kumar, Advocates. Certificate of service has been received in respect of Respondent Nos.1, 2, 5, 6, 7 and 9 but nobody has entered appearance. Original Record has been received from Tribunal and same is available for reference. Service is complete in the matter.

Civil Appeal No.1509 of 2013

It is submitted that there are three Respondents in the matter. Respondent Nos. 1 and 3 are represented by Ms. Niranjana Singh and Mr. Navin Chawla, Advocates. Certificate of service in respect of Respondent No. 2 is awaited. Original Record has been received from Tribunal and same is available for reference. Service is incomplete in respect of respondent no. 2.

Civil Appeal No.1526 of 2013

It is submitted that there are three Respondents in the matter above-mentioned. Respondent No.3 is represented through Mr. Navin Chawla, Advocate. Certificate of service in respect of Respondent Nos.1 and 2 and Original Record are still awaited. Service is incomplete in respect of respondent no. 1 and 2.

Civil Appeal No.1524 of 2013

It is submitted that there are three Respondents in the matter above-mentioned. Respondent Nos. 1 and 3 are represented by Ms. Niranjana Singh and Mr. Navin Chawla, Advocates. Certificate of service in respect of Respondent No. 2 is awaited and Original Record has been received from Tribunal and same is available for reference. Service is incomplete in respect of respondent no. 2.

Civil Appeal No.1525 of 2013

It is submitted that there are three Respondents in the matter above-mentioned. Respondent Nos. 1 and 3 are represented by Ms. Niranjana Singh and Mr. Navin Chawla, Advocates. Certificate of service in respect of Respondent No. 2 is awaited. Original Record has been received from Tribunal and same is available for reference. Service is incomplete in respect of respondent no. 2.

Civil Appeal No.1821 of 2013

It is submitted that there are three Respondents in the matter above-mentioned. Respondent No.1 is represented through Mr. Navin Chawla, Advocate. The counsel for the appellant has not filed process fee and spare copies of civil appeal therefore Notice of lodgment of petition of appeal could not be issued in respect of Respondent Nos. 2 and 3. Service is incomplete in respect of respondent no. 2 and 3.

Civil Appeal No.2017 of 2013

It is submitted that there are three Respondents in the matter above-mentioned. Respondent No.1 is represented through Ms. Niranjana Singh, Advocate. The counsel for the appellant has not filed process fee and spare copies of civil appeal therefore

Notice of lodgment of petition of appeal could not be issued in respect of Respondent Nos. 2 and 3.

Service is incomplete in respect of respondent no. 2 and 3.

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 5629-31 of 2014

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 08.05.2014 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Delay is condoned.

Appellant is permitted to file the civil appeal.

Issue notice to the respondent to show cause as to why the appeal be not admitted.

Mr. Saket Singh, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of Telecom Regulatory Authority of India (TRAI) and Mr. Shashwant Bajpai, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of Indusland Media Communications Ltd.

Learned counsel representing the TRAI submits that the controversy arising in the instant appeal, is pending consideration before this court in Civil Appeal Nos. 2248-49 of 2013 and other connected matters. In view of the submission of the learned counsel, tag the instant appeal with Civil Appeal Nos. 2248-49 of 2013 and other connected matters."

It is submitted that counsel for the appellant has not filed process fee and spare copies of petition. Therefore, show cause notice could not be issued in the matters so far. However Mr. Naveen Chawla, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of respondent no. 1 in Civil Appeal no. 5629 and respondent no. 11 in Civil Appeal 5630.

The matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 19TH DAY OF AUGUST, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:1.Mr. Navin Chawla, Advocate
2.Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Advocate
3.M/s Karanjawala & Co., Advocates
4.Mr. Naveen Kumar, Advocate
5.Ms. Niranjana Singh, Advocate
6.Ms. Sumita Hazarika, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.